ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD October 2, 2014

RANDY GRANT, DONALD GRANT and)	
PATRICIA WALLACE,)	
)	
Complainants,)	
)	
v.)	PCB 07-145
)	(Citizens Enforcement - Noise)
CLINE RESOURCE AND DEVELOPMENT)	
COMPANY and MACH MINING LLC,)	
)	
Respondents.)	

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by J.D. O'Leary):

On June 20, 2007, Randy Grant, Donald Grant, and Patricia Wallace filed a complaint alleging that Cline Resource and Development Company and Mach Mining LLC (respondents) had violated Section 24 of the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (415 ILCS 5/24 (2012)) and Sections 900.102, 901.102(a), 901.102(b), and 901.106 of the Board's noise pollution regulations. 35 Ill. Adm. Code 900.102, 901.102, 901.106. On September 20, 2007, the Board accepted the complaint for hearing.

On September 8, 2014, the Board received a motion to voluntarily dismiss filed by Randy Grant and Donald Grant. On September 22, 2014, the Board received from complainants' attorney a suggestion of death reporting the death of Patricia Wallace on July 4, 2011. *See* Randy Grant, Donald Grant, and Patricia Wallace v. Cline Res. & Dev. Co., PCB 07-145 (Oct. 24, 2008) (appearance).

The Board grants complainants' motion for voluntary dismissal, dismisses the complaint, and closes the docket.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, John T. Therriault, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on October 2, 2014, by a vote of 4-0.

John T. Therriault, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board